

No. 11-2281

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

STACEY HIGHTOWER,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

CITY OF BOSTON, EDWARD DAVIS, BOSTON POLICE COMMISSIONER, AND
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LEGAL COMMUNITY AGAINST VIOLENCE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES ADDRESSING SECOND
AMENDMENT ISSUES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

CHARLES M. DYKE
TRUCKER HUSS APC
One Embarcadero Center, 12th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 788-3111
cdyke@truckerhuss.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. SUMMARY.	2
II. THE SECOND AMENDMENT DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS CASE.....	5
A. There Is No Second Amendment Right To Carry Concealed, Large-Capacity Firearms.	8
B. Hightower Admits She Never Applied For a License To Carry an Unconcealed, Regular- Capacity Firearm.....	10
III. EVEN IF THE SECOND AMENDMENT WERE APPLICABLE, APPELLANT’S PRIOR RESTRAINT AND STRICT SCRUTINY THEORIES ARE INCOMPATIBLE WITH <i>HELLER</i> AND THE NATURE OF GUNS.....	12
A. Prior Restraint Doctrine Is Inconsistent with <i>Heller</i> and with the Nature of Firearms.	12
B. Strict Scrutiny Is Inconsistent with the Nature of Firearms.	17
IV. THE “SUITABLE PERSON” STANDARD EASILY WOULD SURVIVE INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Abrams v. United States,
250 U.S. 616 (1919).....13

Adarand Constructors v. Pena,
515 U.S. 200 (1995).....21

Brandenburg v. Ohio,
395 U.S. 444 (1969).....21

Chief of Police of Shelburne v. Moyer,
16 Mass. App. Ct. 543, 453 N.E.2d 461 (1983)25

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....22

DeLuca v. Chief of Police of Newton,
415 Mass. 155, 612 N.E.2d 628 (1993).....24

Dupont v. Chief of Police of Pepperell,
57 Mass. App. Ct. 690, 786 N.E.2d 396 (2003)22

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)5

Heller v. District of Columbia,
___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 4551558 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....5

Howard v. Chief of Police of Wakefield,
59 Mass. App. Ct. 901, 794 N.E.2d 604 (2003) 23, 25

Kachalsky v. Cacace,
2011 WL 3962550 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....15

Korematsu v. United States,
323 U.S. 214 (1944).....21

Lizotte v. Chief of Police of Fitchburn,
2006 WL 1075596 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2006)25

MacNutt v. Police Commissioner of Boston,
30 Mass. App. Ct. 632, 572 N.E.2d 577 (1991) 23, 24

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)..... 1, 7, 17, 19

Near v. Minnesota,
283 U.S. 697 (1931)..... 13, 14

New York Times Co. v. United States,
403 U.S. 713 (1971).....13

Nieves v. University of Puerto Rico,
7 F.3d 270 (1st Cir. 1993).....11

Nordyke v. King,
644 F.3d 776, rehearing en banc granted, 664 F.3d 774 (2011)1

Piszczatoski v. Filko,
__ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 104917 (D.N.J., Jan. 12, 2012)14

Police Commissioner of Boston v. Robinson,
47 Mass. App. Ct. 767, 716 N.E.2d 652 (1999)23

Richards v. County of Yolo,
2011 WL 1885641 (E.D. Cal. 2011).....15

Robertson v. Baldwin,
165 U.S. 275 (1897).....9

Ruggiero v. Police Commissioner of Boston,
18 Mass. App. Ct. 256, 464 N.E.2d 104 (1984)23

Skinner v. Oklahoma,
316 U.S. 535 (1942).....21

Staub v. City of Baxley,
355 U.S. 313 (1958).....12

Stavis v. Carney,
12 Mass. L. Rptr. 3, 2000 WL 1170090 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2000).....24

United States v. Booker,
644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 6, 17, 22

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)5

United States v. Isabel,
945 F.3d 1193 (1st Cir. 1991).....11

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 5, 20, 22

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) 5, 7, 8

United States v. Reese,
627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)5

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) 5, 22

United States v. Williams,
616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)5

Wetherbee v. Costerus,
13 Mass. L. Rptr. 159, 2001 WL 716915 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2001).....23

Statutes

Mass. Gen. L. c. 140, § 131 passim

Mass. Gen. L. c. 140, § 131 (d)(i).....24

Mass. Gen. L. c. 140, § 131 (d)(iv).....24

Mass. Gen. L. c. 140, § 131 (d)(v).....24

Mass. Gen. L. c. 140, § 131 (e).....25

Mass. Gen. L. c. 140, § 131 (f)25

Treatises

Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England 151-52 (T. Cooley ed., 1884)13

Brownstein, Alan, *How Rights Are Infringed: The Role of Undue Burden Analysis in Constitutional Doctrine*, 45 Hastings L.J. 867, 893-94 (1994).....19

Cooley, Thomas M., *A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union* 866 (W. Carrington ed., 1927)13

Dorf, Michael, *Incidental Burdens on Fundamental Rights*, 109 Harv. L. Rev. 1175, 1176-80, 1239.40 (1996) 19, 21

Volokh, Eugene, *Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self Defense*, 56 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1443, 1454 (2009)..... 19, 20

Winkler, Adam, *Scrutinizing the Second Amendment*, 105 Mich. L. Rev. 683, 698 (2007)..... 19, 20, 21
